



EDGARS STORES
LIMITED

Reviewed inflation adjusted
interim condensed
consolidated and company
financial statements

26 weeks ended 5 July 2020





EDGARS STORES LIMITED

Nature of Activities

Retailing of clothing, footwear, textiles and accessories and provision of short term customer loans

Directors

- T.N. Sibanda (Chairman)
- R. Mlotshwa
- L.L. Tumba
- C. Dube
- T.N. Ndlovu
- V. Mpofu
- B. Ndlovu
- M. Hosack

Secretary

- V. Nxumalo

Principal Bankers

- First Capital Bank of Zimbabwe Limited
- Stanbic Bank Zimbabwe Limited

Auditors

- Ernst & Young Chartered Accountants (Zimbabwe)
- Registered Public Auditors
- Derry House
- Corner 6th Avenue/Fife Street
- P.O. Box 437
- Bulawayo, Zimbabwe

Registered Office

- Edgars Head Office
- Cnr 9th Avenue/Herbet Chitepo Street
- P.O. Box 894
- Bulawayo, Zimbabwe

Attorneys

- Coghlan & Welsh Legal Practitioners

Currency of Financial Statements

- Zimbabwe Dollars (ZWS\$)

Transfer Secretaries

- Corpserve (Private) Limited

Period of Financial Statements

- 26 Weeks ended 5 July 2020



Director's Report	4
Chairman's Statement	6
Independent Auditor's Review Conclusion Report	8
Inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company statement of profit or loss & other comprehensive income	10
Inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company statement of financial position	11
Inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company statement of changes in equity	12
Inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company statement of cash flows	13
Notes to the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company financial statements	16-25

» Director's Report

Your Directors submit their report and the Inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company financial statements for the 26 weeks ended 5 JULY 2020.

Share Capital

The authorised share capital consists of 700 000 000 ordinary shares of ZW\$0.0001 each. The issued share capital consists of 329 588 218 ordinary shares of ZW\$0.0001 each.

Inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company Financial Statements

The profit for the year (after taxation) amounts to ZW\$36.0 million (2019: ZW\$17.8 million) for the Group, and ZW\$40.2 million (2019: ZW\$36.9 million) for the Company. No interim dividend has been declared (2019: ZW\$18.0 million).

Directors' responsibility for financial reporting

As required by the Companies and Other Business Entities Act [chapter 24:31], the directors of Edgars Stores Limited are responsible for the maintenance of adequate accounting records, the preparation, integrity and fair representation of the Interim condensed consolidated and company financial statements and related information for each financial year. Edgars Stores Limited's independent external auditor, Ernst & Young, has reviewed the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company financial statements and their review report is shown on pages 8-9 of these inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company financial statements.

The Directors are also responsible for the systems of internal control. The systems are designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance as to the reliability of the financial statements, and to safeguard, verify and maintain accountability over the assets, and to prevent and detect material misstatements and losses. Qualified personnel within the Group and Company's staff implement and monitor the systems. Nothing has been brought to the attention of the Directors to indicate that any material breakdown in the functioning of these controls, procedures and systems occurred during the course of the year.

The Directors have reviewed the performance and financial position of the Group and Company to the date of signing of these financials and confirm that the financial statements are not fully compliant with IFRS as highlighted in the basis of preparation paragraph Note 2 as at 5 July 2020. They further confirm that they are satisfied that the Group and Company have adequate financial resources to continue as a going concern.

By order The Board



Tjeludo Ndlovu
Managing Director

Bulawayo



» Group Chairman's Statement

The statement is prepared on the basis of inflation adjusted numbers.

Business Overview

Material disruptions stemming from COVID-19 had a significant impact on the group's performance, most significantly in April and May due to enforced lockdowns. Since then sales have been steadily recovering. Units sold to end of June trading declined from 1.6 million to 963K compared to same period last year, a trend reflected in the 48% decline in revenue. Trading in foreign currency since April has allowed retail chains to improve stock assortments, which in turn has improved the number of feet in our stores. The business recorded decent foreign currency sales spurred by increased diaspora remittances.

The factory received foreign currency allocation through the FX auction system for re-tooling. The introduction of the FX auction and the subsequent price correction resulted in increased operating costs.

The credit environment has been tough, saddled by hyperinflation making value preservation very difficult and COVID-19 uncertainties leading to high delinquencies during lockdown as customers could not pay in stores.

Profit after tax for the period was ZW\$36 million increasing from ZW\$17.8million in the same period last year. In historical terms profit after tax increased 268% to ZW\$ 75.4million (2019: ZW\$20.2million). The business continues to track pricing of its products against stable currencies.

Edgars Chain

The chain recorded turnover of ZW\$194.3m (2019: ZW\$456.5m) out of 26 stores (2019:26). Units sold for the year were 0.4m (2019:0.6m). The chain's profit to sales ratio declined to 16% (2019: 37%).

Jet Chain

Total sales were ZW\$166.7m (2019: ZW\$279.9m) out of 27 stores (2019:25). Units sold for the half year were 0.5m (2019:0.9m). The chain's profit to sales ratio declined to 22% (2019:30%).

Credit Management

The retail book declined to ZW\$64m at the end of the period from a peak of ZW\$98m in March 2020 trading period. This was due to deliberate steps to curtail credit and general customer caution to credit during uncertain times. We have since released credit in a measured approach, targeting existing customers with good payment record.

The microfinance loan book, like the retail book, declined due to challenges mentioned above. Revenue decreased to ZW\$8.2m (2019: ZW\$21.5m) making a profit after tax of ZW\$0.8m (2019: ZW\$12.5m). Loans to customers were at ZW\$7.1m (2019: ZW\$16.9m). Both retail debtors and the loan book have since recovered better than expectation.

Manufacturing

The factory made a profit of ZW\$7.7m (2019: ZW\$23m). The sale of face-masks contributed significantly to this performance.

Financing and Cashflow

Gearing decreased to 0.16 in the current year (2019:0.20). The Group had US\$168 000 foreign liabilities as at the end of June 2020 which has since been settled.

Outlook

The Rights Issue has been concluded, raising ZW\$70m for the group. The Edgars Employee Share Trust also managed to follow its rights through the Pension Fund reflecting employees' commitment to the business. The proceeds have been used in retooling the factory, in progress stores revamps and enhancement of digital capabilities including the development of online shopping platforms.


A continued multicurrency environment will be key for the business. Foreign currency sales growth will depend on diaspora remittance growth.

Dividend

Regrettably, your Group will not declare an interim dividend for the 26 weeks to 5 July 2020.

Appreciation

I would like to commend fellow board members, shareholders, management and staff for their continued resilience and commitment despite the challenging environment. I look forward to continued effort from all in the last quarter of the year.



T N SIBANDA
CHAIRMAN



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW CONCLUSION TO THE MEMBERS OF EDGARS STORES LIMITED

Review Report on the Inflation Adjusted Interim Condensed Consolidated and Company Financial Information

We have reviewed the accompanying inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company financial information of Edgars Stores Limited and its subsidiaries ("the Group"), as set out on pages 10 to 25, which comprise the Inflation Adjusted Interim Condensed statements of Financial Position as at 5 July 2020 and the related Inflation Adjusted Interim Condensed Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income, the Inflation Adjusted Interim Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity and the Inflation Adjusted Interim Statements of Cash Flows for the 26 weeks ended and explanatory notes.

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Inflation Adjusted Interim Condensed Consolidated and Company financial information in accordance with the Internal Financial Reporting Standards. Our responsibility is to express a review conclusion on this Interim Condensed Consolidated and Company financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Basis for adverse review conclusion

Non-compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 21: *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*

As explained in note 2 to the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company financial information, the Company and Group changed its functional currency from the United States Dollars (US\$) to Real Time Gross Settlement Dollars (RTGS\$) which subsequently became part of the Zimbabwe Dollar (ZWL) on 22 February 2019 in order to comply with Statutory Instrument 33 of 2019 issued on the same date. We however believe that the change in currency occurred prior to that date. The financial information is presented in ZWL.

Zimbabwe witnessed significant monetary and exchange control policy changes in 2016 and increasingly through to 2019. The Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe (RBZ) together with the Ministry of Finance and Economic Development promulgated a series of exchange control operational guidelines and compliance frameworks during this period. Specifically, there was a requirement for banks to separate out local Foreign Currency Accounts (FCAs) (RTGS\$) from the FCA Nostro US\$ Accounts effective 1 October 2018. Although the rate was legally pegged at 1:1, multiple pricing practices and other transactions observed and reported publicly indicated exchange rates other than 1:1 between RTGS\$ and US\$. In February 2019 there was a Monetary Policy statement which introduced RTGS\$ and the interbank foreign exchange market. Furthermore, Statutory Instrument 142 of 2019 specified that for all domestic transactions, ZWL (which comprises RTGS\$, Bond Notes and Bond Coins) was the sole legal tender effective 24 June 2019.

These events triggered the need for the Company and Group to assess whether there was a change in functional currency (from US\$ to RTGS\$/ZWL) and to determine an appropriate spot rate as required by IAS 21. We believe that events in the market and subsequent promulgation of the RTGS\$ as a formal currency supports that there was a change in functional currency from US\$ to RTGS\$ and that transactions in the market indicated a different rate between the two currencies despite the legal 1:1 RTGS\$: US\$ exchange rate and this occurred effective 1 October 2018. Management however applied the 22nd of February 2019 as the date of change in functional currency.

Foreign currency denominated transactions and balances between the 23rd of February 2019 and the 5th of January 2020 were translated to RTGS\$/ZWL based on Company and Group exchange rates that were not in compliance with IAS 21. As at 5 January 2020, all monetary balances were translated at to ZWL at the official interbank rate. The exchange rates used did not meet the IAS 21 definition of a spot rate.

Furthermore, at 5 January 2020 the Group's properties were valued in US\$ and converted to ZWL using exchange rates that did not meet the IAS 21 definition of a spot rate.

The above matters which gave rise to the adverse opinion in the prior year have not been corrected as required by IAS 8 - *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors*, giving rise to the following consequential effects:

- Many of the corresponding numbers remain misstated on the inflation adjusted consolidated and company statements of financial position, cash flows, profit or loss and other comprehensive income and changes in equity. This also impacts comparability of the current half year's figures.
- As opening balances enter into the determination of cash flows and performance, our current half year review conclusion is modified in respect of the impact of this matter on the inflation adjusted consolidated and company statement of cash flows, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the statement of changes in equity.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW CONCLUSION (CONTINUED)

In addition to the impact on the corresponding numbers, current half year's performance and cash-flows, the matter continues to affect the balances on the inflation adjusted consolidated and company statement of financial position as many of these still comprise of amounts from opening balances as follows:
ZWL 87 638 248 included in property, plant and equipment of ZWL 277 319 542 (Company: ZWL 272 417 487);
Intangible assets of ZWL 30 915 581, for Group and Company;
Inventories of ZWL 704 551 998 (Company: ZWL 704 503 335);
ZWL 53 379 097 included in revaluation reserve of ZWL 91 069 559 (Company: ZWL 93 929 416);
Deferred tax liability of ZWL 202 847 542 (Company: ZWL 201 694 771); and
Trade and other payables of ZWL 90 917 074 (Company: ZWL 90 387 150).

Exchange rates used in current half year (Non-compliance with IAS 21: *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*)

As outlined in Note 2 to the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company financial information, for the 26 weeks interim period ended 5 July 2020, the Group translated foreign denominated transactions and balances using official interbank exchange rates which were replaced with the exchange rates obtained from the auction market system that commenced on 23 June 2020. The exchange rates used for the translation do not meet the definition of a spot exchange rate as per IAS 21 and as a result all amounts in the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income are impacted except for income from microfinance institution, credit management and debt collections costs, store expenses, finance income and finance costs.

In addition, the following accounts on the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company statement of financial position are misstated:

ZWL 4 174 211 included in inventories of ZWL 704 551 998 (Company: ZWL 704 503 335);
ZWL 67 970 678 and ZWL 67 698 190 for Group and Company respectively included in cash and cash equivalents of ZWL 129 493 788 and ZWL 126 104 618 for Group and Company respectively; and
ZWL 3 093 255 included in trade and other payables of ZWL 90 917 074 and ZWL 90 387 150 for Group and Company respectively.

In addition, retained earnings of ZWL 641 746 020 (Company: ZWL 661 011 348), current tax payable of ZWL 19 608 419 (Company: ZWL 19 415 063) and deferred tax liabilities of ZWL 202 847 542 (Company: ZWL 201 694 771) are consequentially impacted by the impact from profit or loss and some of the balances noted above.

However, owing to the lack of information on the spot rates available to the Company and Group and the other matters discussed above it is not possible to quantify the impacts of this departure from IFRS on the amounts noted above.

Non-compliance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 16: *Property, Plant & Equipment*

The Group and Company's property, plant and equipment is carried at ZWL 277 319 542 at period end. Due to the significant changes seen in the current economic environment since the last revaluations, another revaluation exercise should have been carried out as at period end as is required by IAS 16. However, as at 5 July 2020, this has not been done by management. We are unable determine the appropriate fair values and therefore cannot quantify the possible impact.

Application of IAS 29 – *Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies*


Notwithstanding that IAS 29 has been applied from 1 January 2018 to 5 July 2020, it is noted that its application was based on prior and current half year's financial information which was not in compliance with IAS 21 / IAS 8/ IAS 16 as described above. Had the correct base numbers been used, most elements of the financial statements would have been materially different.

The effects of the above departures from IFRS are material and pervasive to the interim condensed inflation adjusted company and consolidated financial information.

Adverse review conclusion

In view of the matters described in the preceding paragraphs, this interim condensed consolidated and company financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

The engagement partner on the review engagement resulting in this review conclusion report on the interim condensed consolidated and company financial information is Mr David Gwande (PAAB Practicing Certificate Number 132).



ERNST & YOUNG

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (ZIMBABWE)
REGISTERED PUBLIC AUDITORS
HARARE

7 OCTOBER 2020

» Inflation Adjusted Interim Condensed Consolidated and Company

Statement of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income

for the 26 weeks ended 5 July 2020

	Notes	Group		Company	
		26 weeks to	26 weeks to	26 weeks to	26 weeks to
		5 July 2020	7 July 2019	5 July 2020	7 July 2019
		ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$
		(Reviewed)	(Unaudited)	(Reviewed)	(Unaudited)
Revenue from contracts with customers	4	390 191 452	763 677 284	382 376 485	741 438 245
Sales of Merchandise		381 558 947	736 082 838	381 558 947	736 082 838
Cost of sales		(222 710 585)	(315 373 877)	(222 609 072)	(315 373 877)
Gross profit		158 848 362	420 708 961	158 949 875	420 708 961
Income from Micro-finance institution		7 814 967	22 239 040	-	-
Other gains		33 437 658	21 264 427	33 258 031	21 239 450
Credit management and debt collection costs		(9 841 328)	(19 040 869)	(8 667 875)	(17 701 263)
Store expenses		(99 678 972)	(103 721 072)	(99 026 310)	(105 649 113)
Other operating income expenses		(92 495 038)	(142 574 886)	(87 912 571)	(130 237 436)
Net monetary gain / (loss)		37 287 532	(134 425 366)	40 471 366	(122 939 707)
Profit before interest and taxation		35 737 181	64 450 235	37 072 516	65 420 892
Finance income		90 795 211	56 278 109	91 027 629	57 495 147
Finance costs		(39 491 722)	(11 165 964)	(38 601 061)	(10 503 588)
Profit before taxation		86 676 670	109 562 380	89 499 084	112 412 450
Taxation	6	(50 675 721)	(91 724 998)	(49 252 050)	(75 497 980)
Profit for the period		36 000 949	17 837 382	40 247 034	36 914 470
Other comprehensive income					
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods :					
Revaluation gain on revaluation of land and buildings		-	63 913 977	-	63 913 977
Deferred tax charge		-	(10 534 826)	-	(10 534 826)
Total other comprehensive income		-	53 379 151	-	53 379 151
Total comprehensive income / (loss)		36 000 950	71 216 533	40 247 035	90 293 621
Earnings per ordinary share (cents)					
Basic	5	12.37	6.34	13.83	13.12
Diluted	5	12.16	6.24	13.59	12.91
Headline	5	12.38	6.48	13.83	13.26

» Inflation Adjusted Interim Condensed Consolidated and Company

Statement of Financial Position

as at 5 July 2020

	Notes	Group		Company	
		5 July 2020	5 January 2020	5 July 2020	5 January 2020
		ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$
		(Reviewed)	(Audited)	(Reviewed)	(Audited)
ASSETS					
Non-current assets					
Property, plant and equipment	9	277 319 542	289 976 030	272 417 487	283 051 235
Right of use asset		13 909 206	53 364 757	13 909 206	53 364 757
Intangible assets		30 915 581	37 752 366	30 915 581	37 510 757
Investment in a subsidiary		-	-	22 796 367	22 796 367
		322 144 329	381 093 153	340 038 641	396 723 116
Current assets					
Inventories	10	704 551 998	788 154 499	704 503 335	788 004 322
Trade and other receivables	11	107 358 053	308 969 502	107 171 390	308 969 502
Loans and advances to customers	12	7 195 675	16 913 927	-	-
Intercompany loan		-	-	4 512 347	15 391 159
Income tax receivable		-	489 170	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	16	129 493 788	23 268 851	126 104 618	21 406 882
Total current assets		948 599 514	1 137 795 949	942 291 690	1 133 771 865
TOTAL ASSETS		1 270 743 843	1 518 899 102	1 282 330 331	1 530 494 981
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
Share capital and reserves					
Issued share capital	15	48 690 682	48 450 161	48 690 682	48 450 161
Other reserves		119 442 196	119 061 287	116 949 872	117 190 393
Retained earnings		641 746 020	606 366 500	661 011 348	620 764 314
		809 878 898	773 877 948	826 651 902	786 404 868
Non-current liabilities					
Deferred tax liabilities		202 847 542	181 150 659	201 694 771	181 147 248
Long term portion of loans and borrowings	18	18 118 628	63 517 347	18 118 628	63 517 347
Lease liabilities		10 020 155	26 251 731	10 020 155	26 251 731
		230 986 325	270 919 737	229 833 554	270 916 326
Current liabilities					
Trade and other payables		90 917 074	336 264 389	90 387 150	335 380 952
Dividend payable	17	370 059	969 512	370 059	969 514
Current tax liabilities		19 608 419	12 134 349	19 415 063	12 134 349
Contract liabilities		731 300	1 672 538	731 299	1 672 536
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	18	112 783 985	93 293 599	109 473 521	93 259 406
Lease liabilities		5 467 783	29 757 030	5 467 783	29 757 030
Total current liabilities		229 878 620	474 091 417	225 844 875	473 173 787
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		1 270 743 843	1 518 899 102	1 282 330 331	1 530 494 981

» Inflation Adjusted Interim Condensed Consolidated and Company

Statement of Changes in Equity

for the 26 weeks ended 5 July 2020

GROUP

	Issued capital	Equity-settled employee benefits reserve	Revaluation reserve	Credit reserve	Retained earnings	Total
	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$
Balance as at 7 January 2019	9 352 906	23 260 977	37 690 408	4 524 562	577 749 070	652 577 924
Issue of shares under employee share option plan	3 989 716	-	-	-	-	3 989 716
Issue of shares for brand purchase transaction	20 768 383	-	-	-	-	20 768 383
Scrip dividend	14 106 569	-	-	-	-	14 106 569
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	53 379 151	-	17 837 382	71 216 533
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	17 837 382	17 837 382
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	53 379 151	-	-	53 379 151
Dividends declared	-	-	-	-	(18 044 779)	(18 044 779)
Transfer to credit reserve	-	-	-	3 252 100	(3 252 100)	-
Balance at 7 July 2019 (unaudited)	48 217 574	23 260 977	91 069 559	7 776 662	574 289 573	744 614 346
Balance at 5 January 2020	48 450 161	23 260 977	91 069 559	4 730 752	606 366 500	773 877 949
Issue of shares under employee share option plan	240 521	(240 521)	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	36 000 949	36 000 949
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	36 000 949	36 000 949
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to credit reserve	-	-	-	621 429	(621 429)	-
Balance as at 5 July 2020	48 690 682	23 020 456	91 069 559	5 352 181	641 746 020	809 878 898

COMPANY

Balance as at 7 January 2019	9 352 906	23 260 977	40 550 265	-	589 815 395	662 979 543
Issue of ordinary shares under employee share option plan	3 989 716	-	-	-	-	3 989 716
Issue of shares for brand purchase transaction	20 768 383	-	-	-	-	20 768 383
Script dividend	14 106 569	-	-	-	-	14 106 569
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	53 379 151	-	36 914 470	90 293 621
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	36 914 470	36 914 470
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	53 379 151	-	-	53 379 151
Dividends declared	-	-	-	-	(18 044 779)	(18 044 779)
Balance at 7 July 2019 (unaudited)	48 217 574	23 260 977	93 929 416	-	608 685 086	774 093 054
Balance at 5 January 2020	48 450 161	23 260 977	93 929 416	-	620 764 314	786 404 868
Issue of ordinary shares under employee share option plan	240 521	(240 521)	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	40 247 034	40 247 034
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	40 247 034	40 247 034
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 5 July 2020	48 690 682	23 020 456	93 929 416	-	661 011 348	826 651 902

» Inflation Adjusted Interim Condensed Consolidated and Company

Statement of Cash Flows

for the 26 weeks ended 5 July 2020

Group

Company

	Notes	26 weeks to 5 July 2020 ZW\$ (Reviewed)	26 weeks to 7 July 2019 ZW\$ (Unaudited)	26 weeks to 5 July 2020 ZW\$ (Reviewed)	26 weeks to 7 July 2019 ZW\$ (Unaudited)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES					
Profit before tax		86 676 670	109 562 380	89 499 084	112 412 450
Adjusted for:					
Finance income		(90 795 211)	(56 278 109)	(91 027 629)	(57 495 147)
Finance costs		39 491 722	11 165 964	38 601 061	10 503 588
Non-cash items	7	(86 954 604)	(24 876 630)	(84 220 615)	53 114 116
Movements in working capital		34 343 586	(169 450 220)	25 174 108	(189 185 462)
Cash utilised in operations		(17 237 837)	(129 876 615)	(21 973 991)	(70 650 455)
Finance income received		90 795 211	56 278 109	91 027 629	57 495 147
Finance costs paid		(39 491 722)	(11 165 964)	(38 601 061)	(10 503 588)
Interest on lease made		(3 750 579)	(2 667 863)	(3 750 578)	(2 667 863)
Taxation paid		(17 832 192)	(36 650 728)	(18 109 270)	(34 195 750)
Net cash inflow / (outflow) from operating activities		12 482 881	(124 083 061)	8 592 729	(60 522 509)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES					
Payments for property, plant and equipment		(8 693 284)	(6 940 014)	(8 693 284)	(6 842 598)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		-	-	-	-
Loans advanced to subsidiaries		-	-	7 371 780	24 367 689
Loans paid back by subsidiaries		-	-	(5 002 070)	(73 672 542)
Investment in subsidiary		-	-	-	-
Net cash outflow from investing activities		(8 693 284)	(6 940 014)	(6 323 574)	(56 147 451)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES					
Proceeds from issue of equity shares		-	-	-	-
Proceeds from borrowings		445 260 192	89 803 946	445 260 192	89 803 946
Repayment of borrowings		(289 285 819)	(14 174 922)	(289 285 819)	(14 174 922)
Payments of dividend		-	-	-	-
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities		(9 773 045)	(12 037 704)	(9 773 045)	(12 037 704)
Net cash inflow from financing activities		146 201 328	63 591 320	146 201 328	63 591 320
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		149 990 925	(67 431 755)	148 470 483	(53 078 640)
Net foreign exchange difference		(35 945 188)	(817 247)	(35 945 186)	(817 247)
Cash and cash equivalents at 5 January		(7 472 858)	97 302 544	(9 260 865)	82 949 429
Cash and cash equivalents at 5 July		106 572 879	29 053 542	103 264 432	29 053 542
Disclosed as follows:					
Cash and cash equivalents		129 493 788	29 053 542	126 104 618	29 053 542
Bank overdrafts		(22 920 909)	-	(22 840 186)	-
		106 572 879	29 053 542	103 264 432	29 053 542



» Notes to the Inflation Adjusted Interim Condensed Consolidated and Company Financial Statements for the 26 weeks ended 5 July 2020

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Edgars Stores Limited (the Group) is a limited Group incorporated and domiciled in Zimbabwe and whose shares are publicly traded. The Group distributes clothing, footwear and accessories through a network of stores. It also manufactures clothing and has a microfinance loan business.

The inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company financial statements of Edgars Stores Limited and its subsidiaries (collectively, the Group) for the 26 weeks ended 5 July 2020 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 7 October 2020.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company financial statements for the 26 weeks ended 5 July 2020 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. The inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements as at 5 January 2020.

The Group prepares financial statements with the aim to fully comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) which comprise standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and interpretations developed and issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC).

The Directors are of the view that the requirement to comply with the Statutory Instrument 33 of 2019 has created inconsistencies with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 21 (The effects of changes foreign exchange rates) as well as with the principles embedded in the IFRS Conceptual Framework (see also guidance issued by the Public Accountants and Auditors Board on 21 March 2019). This has resulted in the accounting treatment adopted in the 2019 and 2020 Financial Statements being different from that which the Directors would have adopted if the Group had been able to fully comply with IFRS.

2.1 Presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Zimbabwean Dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest dollar.

Application of IAS 29 (Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies)

The financial results have been restated to the current cost basis to comply with IAS 29. Judgements have been used where it was not possible to obtain exact historical data. The Group adopted the Consumer Price Index (CPI) compiled by the Zimbabwe National Statistics Agency (ZIMSTAT) for purposes of determining inflation indices.

The indices and factors used to restate the financial results are given below:

Date	CPI Index	Conversion factor
5 July 2020	1,445.2	1.00
5 January 2020	551.6	2.62
7 July 2019	172.6	8.37
6 January 2019	88.8	16.27
7 January 2018	62.7	23.05

Determination of the functional currency

The Directors have assessed in terms of IAS 21 given the context of the environment that the Group's functional currency continues to the ZW\$ with effect from 22 February 2019. As a result, the directors concluded that the Zimbabwean Dollar was the functional and presentation currency for the 26 weeks ended 5 July 2020.

3. NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 5 January 2020, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2020. The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Several amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2020 but do not have an impact on the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated and company financial statements of the Group.

3.1 Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business

The amendment to IFRS 3 clarifies that to be considered a business, an integrated set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process

that together significantly contribute to the ability to create output. Furthermore, it clarified that a business can exist without including all of the inputs and processes needed to create outputs. These amendments had no impact.

3.2 Amendments to IFRS 7, IFRS 9 and IAS 39: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform

The amendments to IFRS 9 and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement provide a number of reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument. These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group as it does not have any interest rate hedge relationships.

3.3 Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition of Material

The amendments provide a new definition of material that states "information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity."

The amendments clarify that materiality will depend on the nature or magnitude of information, either individually or in combination with other information, in the context of the financial statements. A misstatement of information is material if it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions made by the primary users. These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of, nor is there expected to be any future impact to the Group.

3.4 Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting issued on 29 March 2018

The Conceptual Framework is not a standard, and none of the concepts contained therein override the concepts or requirements in any standard. The purpose of the Conceptual Framework is to assist the IASB in developing standards, to help preparers develop consistent accounting policies where there is no applicable standard in place and to assist all parties to understand and interpret the standards. The revised Conceptual Framework includes some new concepts, provides updated definitions and recognition criteria for assets and liabilities and clarifies some important concepts.

These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.





	Group		Company	
	2020 ZW\$	2019 ZW\$	2020 ZW\$	2019 ZW\$
4. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS				
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group/ Group's revenue from contracts with customers:				
Sale of merchandise	381 558 947	736 082 838	381 558 947	736 082 838
Retail sales	375 438 773	730 143 047	375 438 773	730 143 047
Manufacturing sales to third parties - local sales	6 120 174	2 950 107	6 120 174	2 950 107
- export sales	-	2 989 684	-	2 989 684
Edgars Club subscriptions	450 624	3 551 328	450 624	3 551 328
Hospital Cash Plan and funeral insurance commission	366 914	1 804 078	366 914	1 804 079
Interest income from Micro Finance Institution	7 814 967	22 239 040	-	-
	390 191 452	763 677 284	382 376 485	741 438 245
5. EARNINGS PER SHARE				
	000's	000's	000's	000's
Weighted average number of shares (basic)	290 950	281 293	290 950	281 293
Weighted average number of shares (diluted)	296 157	285 974	296 157	285 974
Profit attributable to ordinary shares	36 000 949	17 837 382	40 247 034	36 914 470
Profit adjusted for cost of dilutive instruments	36 000 949	17 837 382	40 247 034	36 914 470
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	4 580	395 342	4 580	395 342
Headline earnings	36 005 530	18 232 725	40 251 615	37 309 813
Earnings per share (cents)				
Basic	12.37	6.34	13.83	13.12
Diluted	12.16	6.24	13.59	12.91
Headline	12.38	6.48	13.83	13.26
6. TAXATION				
Withholding tax	429	5	429	5
Current income tax	28 978 408	35 611 624	28 704 097	33 213 018
Deferred tax	21 696 884	56 113 369	20 547 524	42 284 957
Income tax expense	50 675 721	91 724 998	49 252 050	75 497 980
Taxes recognised in other comprehensive income				
Deferred tax recognised on revaluation of property, plant and equipment	-	10 534 826	-	10 534 826
7. NON CASH ITEMS				
Included in non-cash items are the following:				
Depreciation and amortisation	42 697 000	55 443 920	40 317 764	54 716 520
Cashflow monetary gains	(186 072 327)	(102 469 101)	(181 572 657)	(23 725 979)
CVP expense	4 135 762	2 091 356	4 135 762	2 091 356
Inventory write down	3 964 347	9 475 709	3 964 347	9 475 709
Unwinding of lease liabilities	3 750 579	2 667 864	3 750 579	2 667 864
Allowance for credit losses on receivables	4 856 099	1 702 120	4 856 099	1 702 120

8. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The following tables present revenue, profit, assets and liabilities information for the Group's operating segments for the 26 weeks ended 5 July 2020 and 7 July 2019, respectively:

	Retail- Edgars	Retail- Jet	Manufacturing	Financial Services	Micro Finance	Corporate	Total Segments	Adjustments and Eliminations	Consolidated
	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$
26 weeks to 5 July 2020									
Revenue									
External customers	194 270 433	166 673 006	7 105 763	96 492 530	8 176 383	1 007 764	473 725 878	(83 534 426)	390 191 452
Inter-segments	-	-	12 788 454	9 105 110	-	58 197 731	80 091 295	(80 091 295)	-
Total revenue	194 270 433	166 673 006	19 894 217	105 597 640	8 176 383	59 205 495	553 817 173	(163 625 721)	390 191 452
Segment profit	31 483 157	36 534 564	7 662 125	43 071 245	821 642	312 026	119 884 759	(83 883 810)	36 000 949
Total assets	506 079 610	300 416 229	72 789 241	307 965 245	32 336 741	321 240 980	1 540 828 044	(270 084 201)	1 270 743 843
Total liabilities	247 987 796	74 531 589	21 280 369	55 941 068	15 625 449	206 484 092	621 850 363	(160 985 418)	460 864 945
26 weeks to 7 July 2019									
Revenue									
External customers	456 497 844	279 864 783	5 792 467	57 024 397	21 522 188	-	820 701 680	(57 024 396)	763 677 284
Inter-segments	-	-	47 043 793	-	-	-	47 043 793	(47 043 793)	-
Total revenue	456 497 844	279 864 783	52 836 260	57 024 397	21 522 188	-	867 745 473	(104 068 189)	763 677 284
Segment profit/(loss)	168 163 166	84 257 791	23 000 047	-	12 487 180	(66 295 467)	221 612 718	(203 775 335)	17 837 382
Total assets	410 265 927	210 188 190	60 385 841	-	53 458 273	314 288 144	1 048 586 376	(84 604 551)	963 981 825

Seasonality of operations

The Edgars and Jet Chain segments supply clothing, footwear, textiles and accessories through a network of stores in Zimbabwe. Due to the seasonal nature of these segments, higher revenues and operating profits are usually expected in the second half of the year rather than in the first six months. Higher sales during the period October to December are mainly attributed to increased demand for clothing during the peak summer season, as well as the December holidays. This information is provided to allow for a better understanding of the results, however, management has concluded that this is not 'highly seasonal' in accordance with IAS 34.

We have not shown comparatives for Financial Services (Retail credit) and liabilities for the half year ended 7 July 2019 due as the Group had not fully divisionalised then.

Eliminations pertain to interdivisional transactions and balances primarily shared services, unrealized profit in inventories sold between divisions and netting discounts against revenue.



9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Acquisitions and disposals

During the 26 weeks ended 5 July 2020, the Group acquired information technology assets with a cost of ZW\$8.6million (7 July 2019: ZW\$6.9million). The acquisition did not have qualifying borrowing costs.

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment

The Company has not revalued the historical carrying amount of property, plant and equipment as at 5 July 2020. Revaluations were last done at 7 July 2019 for land and buildings and 6 January 2019 for all other property, plant and equipment. The hyperinflation adjusted carrying amount of property, plant and equipment is thus likely understated given that the ZWL\$ to US\$ exchange rate has increased at a faster rate than inflation. A full revaluation of property, plant and equipment will be carried out for the full year ending 11 January 2021.

10. INVENTORIES

During the 26 weeks ended 5 July 2020, the Group wrote down ZW\$1.9million (7 July 2019: ZW\$0.2million) of inventories that was now priced below net realizable value. Stock losses were ZW\$ 1.3million (2019: ZW\$1.9million) in historical terms after the half year stock count. These expenses are included in other operating expenses in the statement of profit or loss.

	Group		Company	
	5 July 2020	5 January 2020	5 July 2020	5 January 2020
	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$
Trade accounts receivable	79 047 911	247 102 013	79 047 911	247 102 013
Less: - Expected credit losses allowance	(5 572 732)	(5 568 197)	(5 572 732)	(5 568 197)
Other accounts receivable	34 424 594	68 805 939	34 237 931	68 805 939
Less: - Expected credit losses allowance	(541 720)	(1 370 253)	(541 720)	(1 370 253)
	<u>107 358 053</u>	<u>308 969 502</u>	<u>107 171 390</u>	<u>308 969 502</u>

11. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	Group		Company	
	5 July 2020	5 January 2020	5 July 2020	5 January 2020
	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$
Trade accounts receivable	79 047 911	247 102 013	79 047 911	247 102 013
Less: - Expected credit losses allowance	(5 572 732)	(5 568 197)	(5 572 732)	(5 568 197)
Other accounts receivable	34 424 594	68 805 939	34 237 931	68 805 939
Less: - Expected credit losses allowance	(541 720)	(1 370 253)	(541 720)	(1 370 253)
	<u>107 358 053</u>	<u>308 969 502</u>	<u>107 171 390</u>	<u>308 969 502</u>

The movement in the expected credit losses allowance is as follows:

	5 July 2020	5 January 2020	5 July 2020	5 January 2020
	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$
Opening balance	(6 938 450)	(4 120 844)	(6 938 450)	(4 120 844)
Increase in the expected credit losses allowance	(3 466 080)	(2 817 606)	(3 466 080)	(2 817 606)
Net monetary gain	4 290 078	-	4 290 078	-
	<u>(6 114 452)</u>	<u>(6 938 450)</u>	<u>(6 114 452)</u>	<u>(6 938 450)</u>

12. LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS

	5 July 2020	5 January 2020	5 July 2020	5 January 2020
	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$
Loans and advances to customers	7 349 734	17 059 659	-	-
Less: - Expected credit losses allowance	(154 059)	(145 732)	-	-
	<u>7 195 675</u>	<u>16 913 927</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The movement in the expected credit losses allowance is as follows:

	5 July 2020	5 January 2020	5 July 2020	5 January 2020
	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$
Opening balance	(145 732)	(204 276)	-	-
Increase charged to profit or loss	(257 887)	58 544	-	-
Net monetary gain	249 560	-	-	-
	<u>(154 059)</u>	<u>(145 732)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

13. DIRECTORS EMOLUMENTS

Non-executive directors:

	5 July 2020	5 January 2020	5 July 2020	5 January 2020
	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$
- Fees	2 413 905	1 229 321	2 413 905	1 034 847
Executive directors				
- Remuneration	15 294 046	9 293 679	14 586 754	8 073 420
- Retirement and medical aid benefits	716 337	1 023 489	632 376	856 620
	<u>18 424 288</u>	<u>11 546 489</u>	<u>17 633 035</u>	<u>9 964 887</u>

14. FUTURE CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Commitments for capital expenditure not provided for in the financial statements are as follows:

	Group		Company	
	5 July 2020	5 January 2020	5 July 2020	5 January 2020
	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$
Authorised and contracted for	-	-	-	-
Authorised but not yet contracted for	121 432 972	47 193 453	121 432 972	47 193 453
	<u>121 432 972</u>	<u>47 193 453</u>	<u>121 432 972</u>	<u>47 193 453</u>

15. EQUITY**15.1 SHARE CAPITAL**

Authorised share capital

	Group		Company	
	5 July 2020	5 January 2020	5 July 2020	5 January 2020
	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$
700 000 000 shares of \$0.0001	70 000	40 000	70 000	40 000

In the Annual General Meeting held on 16 June 2020 the company in general meeting approved the redenomination of share capital to ZW\$ from USD. The authorised share capital was increased from 400 million shares of \$0.0001 each to 700 million shares of \$0.001 each.

All 370 411 831 unissued shares are under the control of the Directors for an unlimited period, subject to the limitations contained in section 183 of the Companies and Other Business Entities Act (Chapter 24:31).

	No. of shares 000s	Share capital ZW\$	Share premium ZW\$	Total ZW\$
Issued share capital				
Balance at 5 January 2020	326 990	449 690	48 000 471	48 450 161
Issue of shares under share option plan	2 598	260	240 262	240 521
Balance at 5 July 2020	<u>329 588</u>	<u>449 950</u>	<u>48 240 733</u>	<u>48 690 682</u>

The share options were granted under the 2010 Share Option plan - the last options under this plan were issued in March 2013. Thus there was no share based payment expense for the period.

16. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Group's cash and bank balances are split as follows:

	Group		Company	
	5 July 2020	5 January 2020	5 July 2020	5 January 2020
	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$	ZW\$
United States dollars	73 679 738	492 022	73 391 973	467 840
South African Rand	1 561 456	55 629	1 561 456	55 629
Zimbabwe dollars	54 252 594	22 721 200	51 151 189	20 883 413
	<u>129 493 788</u>	<u>23 268 851</u>	<u>126 104 618</u>	<u>21 406 880</u>

Foreign denominated balances have been translated at the following rates:

United States dollars	1US\$: ZW\$ 63.74
South African Rand	1ZAR: ZW\$ 3.39

17. DIVIDEND

The company has not declared a dividend for the 26 weeks ended 5 July 2020. Outstanding payable balances are from prior periods and are held in trust by the Group's Transfer Secretaries.

18. BORROWINGS

	Group		Company	
	5 July 2020 ZW\$	5 January 2020 ZW\$	5 July 2020 ZW\$	5 January 2020 ZW\$
Bank overdrafts	22 920 909	30 907 920	22 840 187	30 873 727
Loans	107 981 704	125 903 026	104 751 962	125 903 026
Total	130 902 613	156 810 946	127 592 149	156 776 753
Less: Non-current portion	(18 118 628)	(63 517 347)	(18 118 628)	(63 517 347)
Current portion	112 783 985	93 293 599	109 473 521	93 259 406

Summary of borrowing arrangements

(i) Secured with a Notarial General Covering Bond over moveable assets, cession of fire policies, immovable assets, debtors book and a guarantee of US\$ 1 million from shareholders.

(ii) The weighted average effective interest rate on all the borrowings is 43.0% (2019: 20.47%) per annum.

(iii) Tenures range between 30 days and 3 years.

19. GOING CONCERN

The group earned a profit of ZW\$36m (2019: ZW\$17.8m) for the period. For the year ended 5 January 2020 the group was also profitable. As at 5 July 2020 the group was also solvent with current assets of ZW\$948m exceeding current liabilities of ZW\$229m.

20. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The listing below provides the balances that were owing to/from related parties at the end of the relevant financial year.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

	Group		Company	
	5 July 2020 ZW\$	7 July 2019 ZW\$	5 July 2020 ZW\$	7 July 2019 ZW\$
Club Plus (Private) Limited				
Rental of premises	-	-	44 087	121 730
Interest on intercompany loan	-	-	830 933	918 801
	-	-	875 020	1 040 531
Annunaki (Private) Limited				
Commission paid for loan guarantees	-	9 294 346	-	9 294 346
Consultancy fees	213 216	-	213 216	-
	213 216	9 294 346	213 216	9 294 346

The transactions with related parties are made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions. Annunaki was appointed as the underwriter for the rights issue concluded on 21 August 2020. The underwriting fees are payable in shares and are fixed at 2% of the rights issue offer.

BALANCES DUE TO RELATED PARTIES

	Group		Company	
	5 July 2020 ZW\$	5 January 2020 ZW\$	5 July 2020 ZW\$	5 January 2020 ZW\$
Club Plus (Private) Limited				
Intercompany loan	-	-	4 512 347	10 834 335
Investment in subsidiary	-	-	22 796 367	22 796 367
	-	-	27 308 714	33 630 702
Annunaki (Private) Limited				
Shareholder loans	30 000 000	-	30 000 000	-

As at 5 July 2020, an amount of ZW\$ 1 817 545 (2019: ZW\$ 6 176 515) in respect of franchise fees was payable to Edcon Holdings Limited who ceased to be a shareholder of the Group in 2019. Post half year end the franchise fees debt was ceded to Annunaki (Pvt) Ltd. The balance was subsequently settled between the parties in August 2020.

21. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On the Extra-ordinary general meeting held on 16 June 2020 the shareholders approved a rights issue of ZW\$ 70 million or 274 745 630 shares at ZW\$0.2548 per share. The rights issue closed successfully on 21 August 2020 with 274 658 112 shares issued. The shares were listed on the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange on 28 August 2020.

22. IMPACT OF COVID-19

Line by line assessment on the current uncertainty (Covid-19 pandemic) may impact any of the amounts presented at 5 July 2020.

Property, plant and equipment

Our stores resumed trading normally in May 2020. Trading hours have been extended to normal and sales have picked up. The factory performed better than prior year comparative due to high demand for Covid-19 PPE, mainly masks and linen. Normal demand from the chains will align. The value in use of property, plant and equipment is thus not expected to significantly decline.

Inventory

The lost sales resulted in inventory being some 2 months older than normal. Management have responded by putting in place promotions and markdowns to push sales and reduce stock age. This has been complimented by refreshing and replenishment of stock for the summer season.

Prepayments to suppliers

Inputs were curtailed as part of the initial response to the pandemic. Post shutdown imports have been measured and the group has successfully brought in planned merchandise with no problems.

Brands and intangibles

The business continues to be profitable. Due to inflationary effects the cash generating capability remains strong despite the decline in volumes. The value in use of the brands and operating software continues to exceed cost.

Accounts receivables

Accounts receivable declined in April and May due to lost sales and a tightening of credit policy. ECL credit losses peaked at 6% during shutdown but have recovered to normal of 1-2%.

Trade and other payables

The group incurred additional costs for sanitization, PPEs and testing. These were under normal credit terms and have since fallen away.

Loans

Loan obligations with our financiers continue to be settled as when due.

Lease obligations

Most leases are under negotiation. The re-introduction of forex trading has seen indexing and inflation being worked into the lease contracts. Rentals are anticipated to be higher, as will lease liabilities and right of use assets. The incremental cost of borrowing increased in the period as banks increased borrowing rates to 55-60% per annum.

Cash and cash equivalents

Trading in forex has increased the Group's foreign currency holdings. This in turn increased exchange gains as the US\$ to ZW\$ rate declined.

The directors believe the severe impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic are behind us as the economy gradually re-opens. The worst impacts for the business were during the total shut-down imposed by the government in April and May when the business lost sales and incurred high Covid-19 related costs.






EDGARS STORES
LIMITED



EDGARS 

Jet

CAROUSEL 
A DIVISION OF EDGARS STORES LIMITED

 clubplus